
From: Democratic Services Unit – any further information may be obtained from the reporting 
officer or from Charlotte Forrest on charlotte.forrest@tameside.gov.uk or 0161 342 2346, to whom 
any apologies for absence should be notified.

AUDIT PANEL

Day: Tuesday
Date: 1 November 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Place: Lesser Hall - Dukinfield Town Hall

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page 
No

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for the meeting from Members of the Panel.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Panel.

3.  MINUTES 1 - 6

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 31 May 2016 to be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record (Minutes attached).

4.  PROGRESS REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT 
ACTIVITIES APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2016 

7 - 60

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

5.  LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 61 - 68

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

6.  RISK MANAGEMENT 69 - 80

To consider a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance).

7.  URGENT ITEMS 

To consider any additional items the Chair is of the opinion shall be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT PANEL

Tuesday, 31 May 2016

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 3.00 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Ryan (Deputy Chair), Bailey, Buckley, 
Fairfoull, J Fitzpatrick and Peet

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Welsh

1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Audit Panel held on 1 March 2016 were 
agreed and signed as a correct record.

3.  ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES FOR 2015/16 ACCOUNTS 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance), which sought to 
bring certain items to the attention of the Panel in advance of the closure of the account
[...]
 were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting.

CHAIR

Page 6



Report To: AUDIT PANEL

Date: 1 November 2016

Reporting Officer: Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director (Finance)

Wendy Poole – Head of Risk Management and Audit 
Services

Subject: PROGRESS REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT AND 
INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 
2016

Report Summary: To advise members of the work undertaken by the Risk 
Management and Internal Audit Service between April and 
September 2016 and to comment on the results.

Recommendations: 1. That members note the report and the performance of 
the Service Unit for the period April to September 2016.

2. Members approve the Information Governance Policy at 
Appendix 1.

3. Members approve the Information Governance Conduct 
Policy at Appendix 2.

4. Members approve the Information Security Incident 
Reporting Procedure/Practice Note at Appendix 3.

5. Members approve the Subject Access Requests 
Guidance at Appendix 4.

6. Members support the Peer Review process for the 
Assessment of Internal Audit outlined in Section 4 of the 
report.

Links to Community Strategy: Internal Audit supports the individual operations, which 
deliver the objectives within the Community Strategy.

Policy Implications: Effective Risk Management and Internal Audit supports the 
achievement of Council objectives and demonstrates a 
commitment to high standards of corporate governance.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 151 
Officer)

Effective Risk Management and Internal Audit assists in 
safeguarding assets, ensuring the best use of resources 
and reducing losses due to poor risk management.  It also 
helps to keep insurance premiums and compensation 
payments to a minimum and provides assurance that a 
sound control environment is in place.

Legal Implications:
(Authorised by the Borough 
Solicitor)

Demonstrates compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015.

Risk Management: Assists in providing the necessary levels of assurance that 
the significant risks relating to the council’s operations are 
being effectively managed.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



Access to Information: The background papers can be obtained from the author of 
the report, Wendy Poole, Head of Risk Management and 
Audit Services by contacting:

Telephone:0161 342 3846

e-mail: wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk

Page 8

mailto:wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk


1. INTRODUCTION
     
1.1 This is the first progress report for the current financial year and covers the period April to 

September 2016. 

1.2 The main objective of this report is to summarise the work undertaken by the Risk 
Management and Internal Audit Service during the first half of the year in respect of the 
approved Plan for 2016/2017, which was presented to the Audit Panel in May 2016.   

               
                     
2. RISK MANAGEMENT AND INSURANCE

2.1 The Risk Management and Insurance Team provide services to the whole Council including 
schools.  The key priorities for the team during 2016/2017 are:-

To review the risk management system and 
 facilitate the delivery of risk workshops for managers to enable risk registers to be 

updated.
 To facilitate the continued implementation of the Information Governance 

Framework by:-
o Providing advice and guidance in relation to information governance;
o Keeping the framework up to date and fit for purpose with any new guidance 

issued by the Information Commissioners Office (ICO);
o Delivering and monitoring training for general users and for staff in high risk 

areas.
 To review the Business Continuity Management system in place to streamline the 

process to create a management tool that is workable, with a capability to provide 
knowledge and information should a major incident occur.

 To continue to support managers to assess their risks as services are redesigned to 
ensure that changes to systems and procedures remain robust and resilient offering 
cost effective mitigation and that claims for compensation can be successfully 
repudiated and defended should litigation occur.

2.2 The risk management system is under review.  The Corporate Risk Register is now 
presented to the Senior Management Team on a quarterly basis and a separate report is 
on the agenda presenting the October update to the Panel.  During quarter three 
operational risk registers will be compiled by service areas using the corporate risk register 
template and this will be facilitated by the Head of Risk Management and Audit Services. 

2.3 With regards to Information Governance Framework a number of the documents have been 
revised to take into account some minor structural or procedural changes as follows:-

 Information Governance Policy – Updated to reflect structural changes and the 
addition of the revised Subject Access Request Guidance, see Appendix 1.

 Information Governance Conduct Policy – Updated to reflect the additional Subject 
Access Request Guidance, see Appendix 2.

 Information Security Incident Reporting Procedure – Updated to reflect some 
structural changes and to include a practice note for undertaking investigations, see 
Appendix 3.

 Subject Access Requests Guidance – Refreshed to ensure consistency across all 
areas of the Council, see Appendix 4.

2.4 Business Continuity Management will be assessed as part of the work undertaken with 
service areas to identify Operational Risk Registers as a methodology that is fit for purpose 
needs to be established.

Page 9



3. INTERNAL AUDIT

3.1 The Audit Plan approved on 31 May 2016 covered the period April 2016 to March 2017 and 
totalled 1,798 Days.  This was made up of 1,323 days on planned audits and 475 days on 
reactive fraud work.  

3.2 Table 1 below provides an update on progress against the plan to 30 September 2016.  
The actual days delivered at quarter 2 are 761, which equates to 42% of the total audit days 
planned for 2016/17 at 1,798, compared to 41% at this stage during 2015/16, 50% in 
2014/15 and 45% in 2013/14.  

3.3 The table below shows how the audit plan is profile across the year and demonstrates that 
at the end of Quarter 2 Internal Audit have delivered 117 days short of the planned target of 
878 days.  Performance to date has been affected by reduced resources, annual leave and 
ad hoc requests for reviews, advice and support, which were not included in the original 
plan that were a greater priority in relation to the planned work.  The Audit Plan is 
responsive to the needs of the organisation and as such it is normal practice to review and 
amend the plan during the year.

3.4 An Auditor left at the beginning of June and one of the Fraud Investigators/counter fraud 
Specialists left at the end of August.  Recruitment has been completed and a new Auditor 
has recently started with the team and the new Fraud Investigator will take up post in 
November.

3.5 Table 1 – Annual Audit Plan Progress as at 30 September 2016

Service Area / Directorate

2016/17
Plan

2016/17 
Q1/Q2 
Profile

2016/17
Actual 
Days  
Q2

2016/17
Q2

Variance

2016/17
Q3/Q4

Days to 
Deliver

People 250 172 141 -31 108

Public Health 51 30 22 -8 21

Place 222 98 75 -23 139

Governance and Resources 262 125 93 -32 167

Schools 175 80 76 -4 113

Cross Cutting 63 39 21 -18 24

Greater Manchester Pension 
Fund 300 97 95 -2 203

Planned Days 2016/17 1,323 641 523 -118 775

Proactive Fraud Work and 
Irregularity Investigations 475 237 238 1 238

Total Days 2016/17 1,798 878 761 -117 1,013

3.6 A detailed review of the audit plan is currently underway in conjunction with senior 
management to ensure that the plan is still relevant and meets with available resources in 
the team.   The original plan of 1,798 days which represented planned work was based on 
estimated resources at the beginning of the year.  A revised plan will be reported to a future 
meeting of the Panel.

Page 10



3.7 During the first half of the year, 10 Final Reports were issued in relation to systems, risk and 
managed audits, the results of which are summarised in table 2 below.

Table 2 – Final Reports Non-Schools

Opinion Number % Total To Date Total for 
2015/16 

High 1 (1) 11 1 (1) 6 (4)

Medium 8 (5) 78 8 (5) 14 (3)

Low 1 (1) 11 1 (1) 5 (0)

Totals 10 (7) 100 10 (7) 25 (7)
Note: The figures in brackets relate to Final Reports issued for the Pension Fund.

3.8 In addition to the final reports issued above, 7 Draft Reports have been issued for 
management review and responses and these will be reported to the Panel in due course. 

3.9 Not all work undertaken by the team generates an audit opinion and several pieces of work 
undertaken in the period fall into this category:-

 Hattersley Collaboration Agreement
 Public Health Grant 
 Local Transport Settlement Grant
 Troubled Families Financial Claim Verification
 Pension Scheme Verification Checks
 Bus Subsidy and Pinchpoint Grants
 Terms and Conditions Assurance work
 Pension Fund – Valuation Assurance Work

3.10 2 School Audits were completed during the period, the results of which are summarised in 
table 3 below. 

Table 3 – Final Reports Schools

Opinion Number % Total To Date Total for 
2015/16

High 1 50 1 9

Medium 1 50 1 7

Low 0 0 0 5

Totals 2 100 2 21

3.11 In addition to the final reports issued above, 6 visits have been completed and the draft 
reports are being reviewed before they are issued to the Schools for management review 
and responses and these will be reported to the Panel in due course.

3.12 Post Audit Reviews are undertaken approximately six months after the Final Report has 
been issued, however, where a low level of assurance is issued the post audit review is 
scheduled for three months to ensure that the issues identified are addressed.  8 Post Audit 
Reviews have been completed during the period.  Internal Audit was satisfied with the 
reasons put forward by management where the recommendations had not yet been fully 
implemented.  A further 12 Post Audit Reviews are in progress, which will be reported to the 
Panel at a future meeting.

Page 11



4. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT

4.1 The review of Internal Audit reported to the Audit Panel on 31 May 2016 against the Public 
Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) highlighted that the service is fully compliant 
with the requirements of the standard.  

4.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), introduced from April 2013, require at 
Standard 1312 that each organisation’s internal audit service is subject to an external 
assessment “once every five years by a qualified, independent assessor or assessment 
team from outside the organisation”. 

4.3 Across AGMA and the wider North West a Peer Review process has been developed by 
the Chief Audit Executive Group and piloted in Blackburn and Blackpool.  The feedback 
from both the reviewers and those being assessed is summarised below:-

 The greatest value from the peer review process is the sharing of information and 
best practice which would otherwise not be gained through an external assessment 
from an external provider;

 Directors and Audit Committee Chairs value the shared knowledge and experience 
of other Councils;

 Benchmarking information could be collated and shared across the region
 Being reviewed by professionals in a similar role, facilitates understanding of the 

issues facing the team under review;
 Teams under review are open in describing the issues they face to fellow 

professionals; and
 A suite of standard working papers have been developed for consistency including 

interview questions tailored for Directors/Members.

4.4 Three options have been considered and are detailed in table 4 below.

Table 4 – External Assessment Providers and Costs
Provider Costs

Local Authority Peer Review No direct costs.
Reciprocal time to undertake reviews

Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy

£900 per day
Estimated to take 4-6 days 
(£3,600 - £5,400)

Chartered Institute of Internal A
[...]
BJECT ACCESS 
REQUEST 

Re
f 

Page No. Details (including redaction rationale) 

1 

If only providing part 
of a report list which 
page number i.e. 8-
10 

Example….Psychological report of parent dated 
01/01/2010 
As the information relates mainly to the parent and their 
relationships/health etc. the report has been redacted to 
protect the third parties information as this is either 
unknown to the requester or protected information. 

2   

3   

4   

   

 

Page 60



Report To: AUDIT PANEL

Date: 1 November 2016

Reporting Officer: Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director (Finance)

Wendy Poole – Head of Risk Management and Audit 
Services

Subject: LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 - 
CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTMENT 
OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

Report Summary: This report summarises the changes to the arrangements 
for appointing External Auditors following the closure of the 
Audit Commission and the end of the transitional 
arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits.

Recommendations: 1. Members are requested to confirm the preferred option 
identified in Section 4.

2. Members approve that the Council’s Section 151 Officer 
can take the appropriate actions to progress a 
commissioning and procurement process, in proposals 
for the establishment of an Auditor Panel, in consultation 
with the other Greater Manchester Authorities and the 
Combined Authority.

Links to Community Strategy: The changes required by the Act will enable the Council to 
continue to be fully accountable to local people for its 
financial activities, as part of the Council’s commitment to 
improvement, efficiency and good governance.

Policy Implications: Changes to the terms of reference of the Audit Panel and 
the establishment of an Independent Auditor Panel will be 
required. 

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 151 
Officer)

Current external fees levels are likely to increase when the 
current contracts end in 2018. 

The cost of establis
[...]
nt: There is no immediate risk to the Council, however, early 
consideration by the Council of its preferred approach will 
enable detailed planning to take place so as to achieve 
successful transition to the new arrangement in a timely and 
efficient manner.

Access to Information: The background papers can be obtained from the author of 
the report, Wendy Poole, Head of Risk Management and 
Audit Services by contacting:

Telephone:0161 342 3846

e-mail: wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk

Page 62

mailto:wendy.poole@tameside.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND TO THE ISSUE

1.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit Commission and 
established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external auditors and the 
setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS bodies in England.  On 5 October 
2015, the Secretary of State Communities and Local Government determined that the 
transitional arrangements for local government bodies would be extended by one year to 
also include the audit of the accounts for 2017/18.

1.2 The Council’s current external auditor is Grant Thornton, this appointment having been 
made under at a contract let by the Audit Commission.  Following closure of the Audit 
Commission the contract is currently managed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited, the transitional body set up by the Local Government Association with delegated 
authority form the Secretary of State Communities and Local Government.  Over recent 
years we have benefited from reduction in fees in the order of 50% compared with historic 
levels.  This has been the result of a combination of factors including new contracts 
negotiated nationally with the firms of accountants and savings from closure of the Audit 
Commission. The Council’s current external audit fees are £172,500 per annum. 

1.3 When the current transitional arrangements come to an end on 31 March 2018, the Council 
will be able to move to local appointment of the auditor.  Ther
[...]
ties, only one group of independent members would be required 
and this increases the likelihood of successfully identifying suitably skilled and experienced 
independent persons to sit on the panel.  These are required to be identified through 
advertisement arrangements and supported by clear panel member role descriptions.  The 
Council and any joint procurement partners will be required to set levels of allowances and 
expenses.

4. PREFERRED OPTION

4.1 The ten Greater Manchester authorities and the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
Treasurers are supportive of the proposal for a Greater Manchester level procurement.

4.2 This option allows for economies of scale, given the 2015/16 combined external audit and 
grant certification fees of these bodies was approximately £1.8m, whilst also enabling a 
single firm to be able to discharge external audit functions across Greater Manchester.  
This will allow the auditor to take a more strategic approach and should facilitate greater 
added value in supporting the audited bodies on complex accounting and audit matters.

4.3 A joint procurement is also likely to minimise the time and cost of separate procurements 
across Greater Manchester and will also aid the identification and appointment of an 
appropriate, effective Auditor Panel, which it is proposed comprises elected members 
representing the audited bodies as well as a majority of independent members and 
independent Chair secured following an open process of advertisement and recruitment. 

4.4 No costing information is currently available.

5. NEXT STEPS

5.1 The Council has until December 2017 to make an appointment.  In practical terms this 
means one of the options outlined in this report will need to be in place by Spring 2017 in 
order that the contract negotiation process can be carried out during 2017.

5.2 The Council will need to take action to implement new arrangements for the appointment of 
external auditors from April 2018.  In order that more detailed proposals can be developed 
and actions progressed the Audit Panel is asked to comment on the options and direct the 
Council’s Section 151 to take forward a preferred option.  This will then enable an action 
plan and detailed proposals to be developed in terms of the procurement approach; 
composition of the Auditor Panel; scope of audit work and services required; and 
engagement approach for working across Greater Manchester.

Page 66



6. RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 Members are requested to confirm the preferred option identified in Section 4 of the report.

6.2 Members approve that the Council’s Section 151 Officer can take the appropriate actions to 
progress a commissioning and procurement process, in proposals for the establishment of 
an Auditor Panel, in consultation with the other Greater Manchester Authorities and the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Report To: AUDIT PANEL

Date: 1 November 2016

Reporting Officer: Ian Duncan – Assistant Executive Director (Finance)

Wendy Poole – Head of Risk Management and Audit 
Services

Subject: RISK MANAGEMENT 

Report Summary: To present to members for comment, challenge and approval 
the Corporate Risk Register attached at Appendix 1.

Recommendations: That the report is noted and Members approve the Corporate 
Risk Register at Appendix 1.

Links to Community Strategy: Managing risks will enable the Council to deliver services 
safely and in an informed manner to achieve the best 
possible outcomes for residents.

Policy Implications: Effective risk management supports the achievement of 
Council objectives and demonstrates a commitment to high 
standards of corporate governance.

Financial Implications:
(Authorised by the Section 151 
Officer)

Effective risk management assists in safeguarding assets, 
ensuring the best use of resources and the effective delivery 
of services. It also helps to keep insurance premiums and 
compensation payments t
[...]
 systems due 
to an incident which affects the server room/data centre or system failure isolated to 
a specific system.

 ICT Merged Risk – October 2016
The supporting ICT provision for Council services is not resilient, it does not keep 
pace with organisational priorities and change and does not assure the basic 
requirements in terms of operational functionality and data security.  Major ICT 
failure or lack of system integrity - Loss of all ICT systems due to an incident which 
affects the server room/data centre or system failure isolated to a specific system.

 Emergency Planning/BCP Risk – May 2016
More frequent extreme weather due to climate change - more frequent occurrences 
e.g. Flooding, Heat waves, heavy snow and wind damage due to storms.

Emergency Planning/BCP Risk – May 2016
 Delivery of Services – Failure to provide an appropriate civil contingencies response 

to an incident or emergency affecting the community or the Council.

 Emergency Planning /BCP Risk – October 2016
Failure to provide an appropriate Civil Contingencies response to an incident or 
emergency affecting the community or the Council, including extreme weather 
conditions due to climate change.

Page 70



2.4 The following risks have been removed as they have been successfully managed:-
 Collection rates for Council Tax, NNDR and Sundry Debtors are affected by the 

economic climate.
 Adverse impact on the organisation due to the review of revised Employee Terms 

and Conditions.

2.5 The following new risks have been added to the register:-
 Failure to manage the local home care market to deliver appropriate and timely care 

packages.
 Insufficient care home capacity in the local market to provide appropriate 

placements for people requiring long term care.
 Failure to open a new secondary school in September 2018.

2.6 The Corporate Risk Register will continue to be presented to the Senior Management Team 
on a quarterly basis and regular updates provided to the Audit Panel.

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT PANEL

Tuesday, 1 November 2016

Commenced: 2.00 pm Terminated: 2.50 pm

Present: Councillors Ricci (Chair), Ryan (Deputy Chair), Bailey, Buckley, 
Fairfoull, J Fitzpatrick and K Welsh

In Attendance: Sandra Stewart Executive Director of Governance, Resources 
and Pensions

Wendy Poole Head of Risk Management and Audit Services

13.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

14.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Audit Panel on 31 May 2016 were agreed and 
signed as a correct record.

15.  PROGRESS REPORT ON RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITIES 
APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2016 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance) and Head of Risk 
Management and Audit Services detailing the work undertaken by the Risk Management and 
Internal Audit Service between April and September 2016.

The following areas of work undertaken by Risk Management and the Internal Audit Service were 
reported as follows.

Risk Management and Insurance – the approved priorities for 2016/17 were detailed as follows:-

 To facilitate the continued implementation of the Information Governance Framework by:-
- Providing advice and guidance in relation to information governance;
- Keeping the framework up to date and fit for purpose with any new guidance issued 

by the Information Commissioners Office; and
- Delivering and monitoring training for general users and for staff in high risk areas.

 To review the Business Continuity Management system in place to streamline the process to 
create a management tool that was workable, with a capability to provide knowledge and 
information should a major incident occur; and

 To continue to support managers to assess their risks as services were redesigned to 
ensure that changes to systems and procedures remained robust and resilient offering cost 
effective mitigation and that claims for compensation could be successfully repudiated and 
defended should litigation occur.

Panel Members were notified that the risk management system was under review and the 
Corporate Risk Register was now being presented to the Senior Management Team on a quarterly 
basis.  Operational risk registers for quarter three would be compiled by service areas using the 
corporate risk register template.



With regard to Information Governance Framework a number of documents had been revised to 
take into account minor structural or procedural changes as follows:-

 Information Governance Policy had been updated to reflect structural changes and the 
addition of the revised Subject Access Request Guidance;

 Information Governance Conduct Policy had been updated to reflect the additional Subject 
Access Request Guidance;

 Information Security Incident Reporting Procedure had been updated to reflect some 
structural changes and included a practice note for undertaking investigations; and

 Subject Access Requests Guidance had been refreshed to ensure consistency across all 
areas of the Council.

With regard to Internal Audit, reference was made to the Audit Plan, which had been approved in 
May 2016 and covered the period April 2016 to March 2017.  An update on progress against the 
plan to 30 September 2016 was provided.  It was reported that 42% of the audit plan had been 
achieved so far, compared with 41% at this stage during 2015/16.  It was explained that 
performance to date had been affected by reduced resources, annual leave and ad hoc requests for 
reviews, advice and support which were not included in the original plan.  It was further explained 
that the Audit Plan was responsive to the needs of the organisation and as such, it was normal 
practice to amend the plan during the year.  

The annual audit plan progress as at 30 September 2016 was outlined to Members.  In total, 761 
actual days had been delivered with 920 days remaining.  A revised plan for 2016/17 would be 
reported to a future meeting of the Panel.

During the first half of the year, ten final reports had been issued in relation to systems, risk and 
managed audits.  In addition, seven draft reports had been issued for management review and 
responses and these would be reported to the Panel in due course.  Two school audits were 
completed during the period, the results of which were summarised.  In addition, six visits had been 
completed and the draft reports were being reviewed before they were issued to Schools for 
management review and responses. 

It was further reported that the review of Internal Audit against the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards (PSIAS) highlighted that the service was fully compliant with the requirements of the 
standard.  PSIAS, introduced from April 2013, required at Standard 1312 that each organisation’s 
internal audit service was subject to an external assessment “once every five years by a qualified, 
independent assessor or assessment team from outside the organisation”.  Across AGMA and the 
wider North West a Peer Review process had been developed by the Chief Audit Executive Group 
and piloted in Blackburn and Blackpool.  Feedback from both the reviewers and those being 
assessed was summarised.  Three options had been considered as follows:-

 Local Authority Peer Review;
 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy; and
 Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.

Following detailed discussion the Panel made the decision to support the Local Authority Peer 
Review option.

An update was given on the four annual governance statement development areas concerning the 
ongoing level of change across the organisation, the move towards an Integrated Care 
Organisation, Vision Tameside and Greater Manchester Pension Fund Pooling.  An update was 
also provided on work undertaken on NAFN Data and Intelligence Services.

With regard to Irregularities/Counter Fraud Work a summary of cases, which had been investigated 
during the period April to September 2016, was provided.  In total, 19 cases had been received with 



13 still under investigation.  Members requested that for future reporting the table contained within 
the report should include a column detailing the fraud amount.

RESOLVED:
(i) That the report and performance of the Service Unit for the period April to September 

2016 be noted; 
(ii) That the Information Governance Policy be approved;
(iii) That the Information Governance Conduct Policy be approved;
(iv) That the Information Security Incident Reporting Procedure/Practice Note be 

approved;
(v) That the Subject Access Requests Guidance be approved; and
(vi) That support be given to the Peer Review process for the Assessment of Internal 

Audit as outlined in the report.

16.  LOCAL AUDIT AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT 2014 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance) and Head of Risk 
Management and Audit Services summarising the changes to the arrangements for appointing 
External Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional 
arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits.

Members were informed that the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 abolished the Audit 
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external auditors and 
the setting of audit fees.  The Secretary of State Communities and Local Government had recently 
determined that the transitional arrangements for local government bodies would be extended by 
one year to include the audit of the accounts for 2017/18.

The Council would be able to move to a local appointment of an auditor when the current 
arrangements came to an end on 31 March 2018.  There were three options each with varying risks 
and opportunities as follows:-

 To make a stand-alone appointment;
 To set up a joint auditor panel/local joint procurement arrangements; or
 To opt-in to a Sector Led Body.

The advantages and disadvantages of each option were discussed.  Two of the three options would 
necessitate the establishment of an independent Auditor Panel either specifically for the Council or 
in collaboration with partners.  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy had 
published guidance for establishing an Auditor Panel, which was appended to the report and 
considered by the Panel.

It was confirmed that no costing information was available for any of the three options, however, it 
was anticipated that the least costly option would be to set up a joint auditor panel/local joint 
procurement arrangements.  

It was reported that the preferred option of the ten Greater Manchester authorities and the Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority Treasurers was for a Greater Manchester level procurement.  This 
option allowed for economies of scale and enabled a single firm to be able to discharge external 
audit functions across the conurbation.  It also allowed the auditor to take a more strategic approach 
and should facilitate increased added value in supporting the audited bodies on complex accounting 
and audit matters whilst minimising the time and cost of separate procurements across Greater 
Manchester.  

The Panel were notified that the Council had until December 2017 to make an appointment of an 
external auditor from April 2018, meaning that one of the options would need to be in place by 
spring 2017 in order for the contract negotiation process to be carried out during 2017.



RESOLVED:
(i) That the report be noted;
(ii) That the preferred option for Members be a joint auditor panel/local joint procurement 

arrangements; and
(iii) That approval be given for the Council’s Section 151 officer to take the appropriate 

actions to progress a commissioning and procurement process for the establishment 
of an Auditor Panel in consultation with the other Greater Manchester Authorities and 
the Greater Manchester Combined Authority.

17.  RISK MANAGEMENT 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive Director (Finance) and Head of Risk 
Management and Audit Services detailing a revised and updated Corporate Risk Register, a copy of 
which was appended to the report.

It was explained that risk management was facilitated by the Risk Management and Audit Service 
and risks were owned by members of the Executive Team with support from Assistant Executive 
Directors, managers and staff.  The Senior Management Team had been consulted with and their 
comments had been incorporated into the updated risk register.  

It was reported that a number of risks had been merged to remove duplication, including risks 
relating to ICT and Emergency Planning.  Successfully managed risks, including collection rates for 
Council Tax and revised Employee Terms and Conditions, had been removed and the following new 
risks had been added to the register:-

 Failure to manage the local home care market to deliver appropriate and timely care 
packages.

 Insufficient care home capacity in the local market to provide appropriate placements or 
people requiring long term care.

 Failure to open a new secondary school in September 2018.

The Corporate Risk Register would continue to be presented to the Senior Management Team on a 
quarterly basis with regular updates provided to the Panel.  It had also been agreed to separate the 
risk register into corporate and operational risk, which recognised that they were different but not of 
lower or greater weight.

RESOLVED
(i) That the report be noted; and
(ii) That the Corporate Risk Register be approved.

18.  URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

CHAIR


